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DE ENSicherheitshinweise Safety instructions
Zu Ihrer Sicherheit
Beachten und befolgen Sie die gesamten Nutzungsinformationen 
während der Produktnutzung. Nutzungsinformationen für eine spätere 
Verfügbarkeit aufbewahren. 

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Der Klapprahmen ALUMINIUM OUTDOOR dient der Präsenta-
tion von Plakaten in einem wettergeschützten Außenbereich. 
Der Klapprahmen kann wahlweise mit einer tragfähigen Wand 
verschraubt oder verklebt werden. Jede andere Verwendung gilt 
als nicht bestimmungsgemäß und führt zum Haftungsausschluss. 

Definition der Symbole

Diese Kombination aus Symbol und Signalwort weist auf eine gefähr-
liche Situation hin, die zu leichten oder schweren Verletzungen führen 
kann, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird.

 
Dieses Signalwort weist auf Informationen hin, die nicht sicherheitsre-
levant sind, wie zum Beispiel auf Material- und Umweltschäden.

 

Dieses Symbol weist auf nützliche Tipps und Empfehlungen sowie 
Informationen für einen effizienten und reibungslosen Betrieb hin.

Grundlegende Sicherheitshinweise
∙ 	Befolgen Sie immer die geltenden Sicherheits-, Gesundheits-  
	 und Arbeitsvorschriften.
∙ 	Prüfen Sie vor dem Bohren, ob sich in der Wand Strom-, Gas- oder  
	 Wasserleitungen befinden.
∙ 	Das beiliegende Befestigungsmaterial ist für massive Stein- oder  
	 Betonwände ausgelegt. Bei abweichenden Wandmaterialien wählen  
	 Sie geeignetes Befestigungsmaterial.
∙ 	Prüfen Sie vor der Montage mit Klebepads die Tragfähigkeit der  
	 Oberfläche. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass die Oberfläche vor dem Aufkleben  
	 des Klapprahmens staub- und fettfrei ist.
∙ 	Die beiliegenden Klebepads können nicht rückstandslos entfernt  
	 werden. Bei einer Demontage des Produkts kann es dazu kommen,  
	 dass die Oberfläche beschädigt wird.

Produktspezifische Sicherheitshinweise
∙ 	Verletzungsgefahr. Tragen Sie während des Transports und der  
	 Montage Handschuhe. Das Produkt besitzt scharfkantige Ecken.
∙ 	An dem Produkt dürfen keine stromführenden Elemente  
	 (Leuchten, Kabel, etc.) angebracht werden. 
∙ 	Bei dunklen Einlegern kann sich mit der Zeit durch Sonnenein- 
	 strahlung das Produkt oder der Einleger verfärben. Verwenden Sie  
	 daher keine dunklen Einleger und stellen Sie das Produkt bevorzugt  
	 in schattige Bereiche. 

Reinigung
Gefahr vor Materialschäden. Aggressive Reiniger oder scharfe Gegen-
stände können die Oberflächen verletzen. Verwenden Sie keine schar-
fen Gegenstände, scheuernde oder aggressive Reinigungsmittel und 
keine Lösungsmittel. Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit einem weichen Tuch. 

Entsorgung
Gefahr für die Umwelt durch unsachgemäße Entsorgung. Trennen 
Sie die verbauten Materialen nach der Demontage. Entsorgen Sie das 
Produkt entsprechend der lokalen Entsorgungsvorschriften.

For your safety 
Observe and follow all usage information when using the product. 
Store the usage information for later availability if required.

Intended use
The ALUMINIUM OUTDOOR snap frame is used to display post-
ers in weather-protected outdoor areas. The snap frame can be 
either screw-fastened or glued to a load-bearing wall. Any other 
use is considered improper and will result in exclusion of liability. 

Definition of symbols

This combination of symbol and signal word indicates a hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, may result in minor or serious injuries.

This signal word indicates information that is not relevant to safety, 
such as material and environmental damage.

This symbol indicates useful tips and recommendations as well as 
information for efficient and smooth operation.

Fundamental safety instructions 
 ∙ Always follow the applicable national and international safety, health  
	 and work regulations.
∙ 	Before drilling, check whether there are any power lines, gas pipes or 
	 water pipes in the wall.
∙ 	The enclosed fixing material is designed for solid stone or concrete  
	 walls. For different wall materials, select suitable fixing material.
∙ 	Before mounting with adhesive pads, check the load-bearing capacity 
	 of the surface. Before affixing the snap frame, ensure that the  
	 surface is free of dust and grease.
∙ 	The enclosed adhesive pads cannot be removed without leaving  
	 residue. The surface may be damaged if the product is removed.

Product-specific safety instructions
∙	 Injury hazard. Wear gloves during transport and installation. The  
	 product has sharp-edged corners.
∙	 No live elements (e.g. luminaires, cables etc.) may be attached to the  
	 product. 
∙ 	If dark-coloured inserts are used, the product or insert may  
	 discolour over time due to exposure to sunlight. For this reason do  
	 not use dark-coloured inserts and preferably position the product in  
	 shaded areas.

Cleaning  
Danger of material damage. Aggressive cleaning agents or sharp ob-
jects can damage the surfaces. Do not use any sharp objects, abrasive 
or aggressive cleaning agents or solvents. Clean the product with a soft 
cloth.

Disposal  
Danger to the environment due to improper disposal. Separate the 
installed materials after disassembly. Dispose of the product in accord-
ance with local disposal regulations.
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ESFR Instrucciones de seguridadConsignes de sécurité
Para su seguridad 
Tenga en cuenta y siga toda la información de uso durante el uso del 
producto. Guarde la información de uso para tenerla a mano en el 
futuro. 

Uso previsto
El marco abatible ALUMINIUM OUTDOOR sirve para la presen-
tación de carteles en exteriores protegidos contra la intempe-
rie. El marco abatible puede instalarse en una pared sólida, ya 
sea mediante tornillos o adhesivo. Cada uso diferente se considera 
inapropiado y provoca la exención de responsabilidad.  

Definición de los símbolos

Esta combinación de símbolo y designación de advertencia indica una 
situación peligrosa que puede provocar lesiones leves o graves si no se 
evita.

 
Esta designación de advertencia indica una información que no es 
relevante para la seguridad como, por ejemplo, daños materiales o 
ambientales.
 

Este símbolo indica consejos y recomendaciones útiles, así como infor-
mación para un servicio eficiente y sin problemas.

Indicaciones de seguridad básicas 
∙ 	Siga siempre las normas vigentes de seguridad, de salud y de trabajo  
	 nacionales e internacionales.
∙ 	Antes de taladrar debe comprobarse si hay líneas eléctricas o  
	 tuberías de agua o gas en la pared. 
∙ 	El material de fijación adjunto ha sido diseñado para paredes de  
	 piedra u hormigón masivas. En el caso de diferentes materiales de  
	 pared debe seleccionar un material de fijación adecuado. 
∙ 	Antes de la instalación con almohadillas adhesivas, verifique la  
	 capacidad de carga de la superficie. Asegúrese de que la superficie  
	 esté libre de polvo y grasa antes de pegar el marco abatible.
∙ 	Las almohadillas adhesivas incluidas no se pueden retirar sin dejar  
	 residuos. Al desmontar el producto, la superficie podría resultar  
	 dañada.

Instrucciones de seguridad específicas del producto
∙ 	Peligro de lesión. Use guantes durante el transporte y la instalación.  
	 El producto tiene esquinas afiladas.
∙ 	Está prohibido colocar en el producto elementos bajo tensión  
	 eléctrica (por ejemplo, luminarias, cables, etc.). 
∙ 	Con el tiempo, la exposición al sol puede provocar una decoloración  
	 del producto o de los insertos cuando son oscuros. Por lo tanto, no  
	 utilice insertos oscuros y preferiblemente coloque el producto en  
	 áreas sombreadas.

Limpieza 
Riesgo de daños materiales. Los detergentes agresivos y los objetos 
afilados pueden dañar las superficies. No usar objetos afilados, deter-
gentes agresivos o abrasivos o disolventes. Limpiar el producto con un 
paño suave.

Eliminación 
Riesgo para el medio ambiente debido a una eliminación inadecuada. 
Separe los materiales usados después del desmontaje. Eliminar el 
producto según las disposiciones de eliminación de residuos locales.

Pour votre sécurité 
Respectez et suivez toutes ces informations pendant l’utilisation du 
produit. Conservez les informations d’utilisation pour qu’elles restent 
disponibles ultérieurement.

Utilisation conforme
Le cadre rabattable ALUMINIUM OUTDOOR sert à présenter 
des affiches dans un espace extérieur protégé des intempéries. 
Le cadre rabattable peut être vissé ou collé sur un mur suffi-
samment solide. Toute autre utilisation est considérée comme non 
conforme à l’usage prévu et entraîne l’exclusion de la responsabilité. 

Définition des symboles

Cette combinaison d’un symbole et d’un mot d’avertissement indique 
une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, peut entraîner 
des blessures légères ou graves.

Ce mot d’avertissement attire l’attention sur des informations qui ne 
concernent pas la sécurité, par exemple des dommages matériels et  
environnementaux.

 

Ce symbole indique des conseils et des recommandations utiles ainsi 
que des informations pour un fonctionnement efficace et sans faille.

Consignes de sécurité essentielles 
∙ 	Respectez toujours les réglementations nationales et internationales  
	 en vigueur en matière de sécurité, de santé et de travail.
∙ 	Avant de percer, vérifiez s’il y a des conduites d’électricité, de gaz ou  
	 d’eau dans le mur. 
∙ 	Le matériel de fixation fourni est conçu pour des murs massifs en  
	 pierre ou en béton. Si les matériaux du mur sont différents,  
	 choisissez un matériel de fixation approprié. 
∙ 	Avant le montage à l’aide de pastilles adhésives, vérifiez la capacité  
	 de charge de la surface. Avant de coller le cadre rabattable, veillez à  
	 ce que la surface soit exempte de poussière et de graisse.
∙ 	Les pastilles adhésives fournies ne peuvent pas être retirées sans  
	 laisser de traces. En cas de démontage du produit, il est possible que 
	 la surface soit endommagée.

Consignes de sécurité spécifiques au produit
∙ 	Risque de blessure. Portez des gants pendant le transport et le  
	 montage. Le produit présente des arêtes vives.
∙ 	Aucun élément conducteur de courant (luminaires, câbles, etc.) ne  
	 doit être fixé au produit. 
∙ 	Dans le cas d’encarts foncés, le produit ou l’encart peut se décolorer  
	 avec le temps sous l’effet du rayonnement solaire. N’utilisez donc  
	 pas d’encarts foncés et placez de préférence le produit dans des  
	 endroits ombragés.

Nettoyage 
Risque de dommages matériels. Les nettoyants agressifs ou les objets 
tranchants peuvent endommager les surfaces. N’utilisez pas d’objets 
tranchants, de produits de nettoyage abrasifs ou agressifs ni de sol-
vants. Nettoyez le produit avec un chiffon doux.

Élimination 
Danger pour l’environnement en cas d’élimination incorrecte. Séparez 
les matériaux installés après le démontage. Éliminez le produit confor-
mément aux réglementations locales en matière d’élimination des 
déchets.
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NL ITVeiligheidsinstructies Istruzioni di sicurezza
Per la tua sicurezza 
Osserva e rispetta tutte le avvertenze di sicurezza durante l‘utilizzo del 
prodotto. Conserva le Istruzioni di sicurezza per future consultazioni.

Utilizzo conforme allo scopo
La cornice a scatto ALUMINIUM OUTDOOR serve ad esporre 
manifesti in ambienti esterni proteggendoli dalle intemperie. 
La cornice può essere avvitata a una parete portante oppure in-
collata. Ogni utilizzo diverso è considerato non conforme e comporta 
esclusione della responsabilità. 

Spiegazione dei simboli

Questa combinazione di simbolo e parola-segnale rimanda a una 
situazione di pericolo che, se non evitata, può portare a ferimento lieve 
o grave.

 
Questa parola-segnale rimanda a informazioni che non rilevano ai fini 
della sicurezza, come p. es. a danni per materiale e ambiente.

Questo simbolo rimanda a consigli e suggerimenti utili nonché a infor-
mazioni per un funzionamento efficace e senza intoppi.

Avvertenze di sicurezza fondamentali 
∙ 	Rispettare sempre le vigenti norme di sicurezza, salute e lavoro  
	 nazionali e internazionali.
∙ 	Prima di passare alla foratura, controllare se nella parete si trovano  
	 cavi elettrici, tubi del gas o condutture dell’acqua. 
∙ 	Il materiale di fissaggio in dotazione è adatto a pareti massicce in  
	 pietra o cemento armato. Per pareti di materiale diverso, scegliete  
	 del materiale di fissaggio idoneo. 
∙ 	Prima del montaggio con pad adesivi, verificare la capacità di carico  
	 della superficie. Prima di incollare la cornice, garantire che la  
	 superficie sia priva di polvere e grasso.
∙ 	I pad adesivi acclusi in fornitura non possono essere rimossi senza  
	 lasciare residui. Quando si smonta il prodotto, può accadere che la  
	 superficie ne risulti danneggiata.

Avvertenze di sicurezza specifiche al prodotto
∙ 	Pericolo di riportare lesioni. Durante le operazioni di trasporto e  
	 montaggio, portare guanti. Il prodotto presenta angoli acuminati.
∙ 	Sul prodotto non è consentito montare elementi elettrificati  
	 (apparecchi di illuminazione, cavi ecc.). 
∙ 	Nel caso di inserti scuri, con il tempo, la radiazione solare può  
	 causare uno scolorimento del prodotto o degli inserti. Pertanto, non  
	 utilizzare inserti scuri e collocare il prodotto preferibilmente in  
	 ambienti ombreggiati.

Pulizia 
Rischio di danni materiali. Detersivi aggressivi o oggetti appuntiti 
possono scalfire le superfici. Non utilizzare oggetti appuntiti, deter-
sivi abrasivi o aggressivi o solventi. Pulire il prodotto con un panno 
morbido.

Smaltimento 
Rischi per l‘ambiente da smaltimento non idoneo. Differenziare i mate-
riali residui dopo lo smontaggio. Smaltire il prodotto in conformità alle 
vigenti norme di smaltimento.

Voor uw veiligheid 
Neem alle gebruiksinformatie in acht en volg deze op wanneer u het 
product gebruikt. Sla gebruiksinformatie op om er later nog eens naar 
te kijken. 

Beoogd gebruik
De kliklijst ALUMINIUM OUTDOOR is bedoeld om posters 
weerbestendig buiten te presenteren. De kliklijst kan worden 
vastgeschroefd of vastgelijmd aan een dragende muur. Elk ander 
gebruik geldt als oneigenlijk en leidt tot uitsluiten van de aansprake-
lijkheid. 

Definitie van de symbolen

Deze combinatie van symbool en signaalwoord duidt op een gevaarlijke 
situatie die, indien deze niet wordt vermeden, kan leiden tot licht of 
ernstig letsel.

 
Dit signaalwoord duidt op informatie die niet relevant is voor de veilig-
heid, zoals schade aan materiaal en milieu.

 

Dit symbool duidt op nuttige tips en aanbevelingen en op informatie 
voor een efficiënte en vlekkeloze werking.

Fundamentele veiligheidsinstructies 
∙ 	Volg altijd de geldende nationale en internationale veiligheids-,  
	 gezondheids- en arbeidsvoorschriften.
∙ 	Controleer voor het boren of er stroom-, gas- of waterleidingen door  
	 de muur lopen. 
∙	 Het meegeleverde bevestigingsmateriaal is bedoeld voor massief  
	 stenen of betonnen muren. Als de muur van een ander materiaal is,  
	 kies dan geschikt bevestigingsmateriaal. 
∙ 	Controleer de draagkracht van het oppervlak voordat u de lijst  
	 bevestigt met zelfklevende pads. Zorg ervoor dat het oppervlak  
	 stof- en vetvrij is voordat de kliklijst wordt vastgelijmd.
∙ 	De meegeleverde zelfklevende pads kunnen niet worden verwijderd  
	 zonder resten achter te laten. Als het product wordt gedemonteerd,  
	 kan het oppervlak beschadigd raken.

Productspecifieke veiligheidsinstructies
∙ 	Gevaar voor letsel. Draag handschoenen tijdens transport en  
	 montage. Het product heeft scherpe hoeken.
∙ 	Er mogen geen stroomvoerende elementen (lampen, kabels, enz.)  
	 aan het product worden bevestigd. 
∙ 	Als de posters in de lijst erg donker zijn kunnen het product of de  
	 poster na verloop van tijd verkleuren door blootstelling aan zonlicht.  
	 Gebruik daarom geen donkere posters en plaats het product bij  
	 voorkeur in de schaduw.

Reiniging 
Gevaar voor materiële schade. Agressieve reinigingsmiddelen of 
scherpe voorwerpen kunnen de oppervlakken beschadigen. Gebruik 
geen scherpe voorwerpen, schurende of agressieve reinigingsmiddelen 
en geen oplosmiddelen. Reinig het product met een zachte doek.

Weggooien 
Gevaar voor het milieu door onvakkundig weggooien. Scheid de ge-
bruikte materialen na de demontage. Gooi het product weg volgens de 
plaatselijke  afvalverwerkingsrichtlijnen.
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SE DKSäkerhetsanvisningar Sikkerhedsanvisninger
Af hensyn til din sikkerhed 
Overhold og følg alle brugsanvisninger, når produktet benyttes.  
Opbevar brugsanvisningerne til senere brug. 

Formålsbestemt anvendelse
Klaprammen ALUMINIUM OUTDOOR har til formål at præsen-
tere plakater i et vejrbeskyttet udendørsområde. Klaprammen 
kan både skrues og klæbes fast på en bærende væg. Ogni utilizzo 
diverso è considerato non conforme e comporta esclusione della 
responsabilità. 

Definition af symbolerne

Denne kombination af symbol og signalord henviser til en farlig situ-
ation, som kan medføre mindre eller alvorlige personskader, hvis den 
ikke undgås.

 
Dette signalord henviser til informationer, som ikke er relevant for 
sikkerheden, såsom materielle skader og miljøskader.

Dette symbol henviser til nyttige tips og anbefalinger samt informatio-
ner om en effektiv og problemfri drift.

Grundlæggende sikkerhedsinstruktioner 
∙ 	Følg altid de gældende nationale og internationale sikkerheds-,  
	 sundheds- og arbejdsbestemmelser.
∙ 	Kontrollér før boring, om der er strømførende ledninger eller gas-  
	 og vandrør. 
∙ 	Det medfølgende fastgørelsesmateriale er beregnet til massive  
	 sten- eller betonvægge. Til andre vægmaterialer skal der vælges  
	 egnet fastgørelsesmateriale. 
∙ 	Kontrollér overfladens bæreevne, før klæbepuder monteres. Sørg for,  
	 at overfladen er fri for støv og fedt, før klaprammen klæbes fast.
∙ 	De medfølgende klæbepuder kan ikke fjernes uden at efterlade  
	 rester. Ved afmontering af produktet kan overfladen tage skade.

Produktindividuelle sikkerhedsanvisninger
∙ 	Risiko for personskade. Benyt handsker under transporten og  
	 monteringen. Produktet har skarpe kanter.
∙ 	Der må ikke anbringes strømførende elementer (lamper, kabler etc.)  
	 på produktet. 
∙ 	Ved brug af mørke indsatser kan produktet eller indsatsen med tiden  
	 blive misfarvet pga. sollys. Benyt derfor ikke mørke indsatser og  
	 anbring produktet fortrinsvis i skyggefulde områder.

Rengøring 
Risiko for materielle skader. Aggressive rengøringsmidler eller skarpe 
genstande kan beskadige overfladerne. Benyt ikke skarpe genstande, 
slibende eller aggressive rengøringsmidler og heller ingen opløsnings-
midler. Rengør produktet af med en blød klud. 

Bortskaffelse 
Risiko for miljøet som følge af ukorrekt bortskaffelse. Adskil de mon-
terede materialer efter afmonteringen. Bortskaf produktet i overens-
stemmelse med de lokale bestemmelser om bortskaffelse.

För din egen säkerhet 
Beakta och följ all användarinformation medan du använder produk-
ten. Spara på användarinformationen för senare användning.

Avsedd användning
Snäppramen ALUMINIUM OUTDOOR används till presentation 
av affischer i väderskyddad utomhusmiljö. Snäppramen kan 
antingen skruvas fast eller limmas på en tillräckligt stabil vägg. 
Elk ander gebruik geldt als oneigenlijk en leidt tot uitsluiten van de 
aansprakelijkheid. 

Definition av symbolerna

Denna kombination av symbol och signalord informerar om en farlig 
situation som kan leda till lätta eller allvarliga personskador om den 
inte undviks.

 
Detta signalord hänvisar till information som inte är säkerhetsrelevant, 
till exempel material- och miljöskador.

Denna symbol ger användbara tips och rekommendationer samt infor-
mation för en effektiv och smidig användning.

Grundläggande säkerhetsanvisningar 
∙ 	Följ alltid gällande nationella och internationella  
	 säkerhets-, hälsoskydds- och arbetsföreskrifter.
∙ 	Kontrollera innan du borrar om det finns el-, gas- eller  
	 vattenledningar i väggen. 
∙ 	Bifogat monteringsmaterial är avsett för massiva sten- och  
	 betongväggar. Vid avvikande väggmaterial ska annat passande  
	 monteringsmaterial väljas. 
∙ 	Kontrollera innan du monterar med häftkuddar att de fäster på ytan.  
	 Se till att ytan är damm- och fettfri innan snäppramen limmas fast.
∙ 	Tänk på att bifogade häftkuddar inte kan tas bort utan att rester finns  
	 kvar. När produkten demonteras är det möjligt att ytan skadas.

Produktspecifika säkerhetsanvisningar
∙ 	Risk för personskador. Bär handskar vid transport och montering.  
	 Produkten har vassa hörn.
∙ 	Det är inte tillåtet att fästa strömförande element på produkten  
	 (lampor, kablar osv.) 
∙ 	Om en mörk affisch har satts in är det möjligt att produkten eller  
	 affischen missfärgas av solljus efter en viss tid. Använd därför inga  
	 mörka affischer och placera produkten helst på en skuggig plats.

Rengöring 
Risk för materialskador. Aggressiva rengöringsmedel eller vassa före-
mål kan skada ytorna. Använd inga vassa föremål, inga repande eller  
aggressiva rengöringsmedel och inga lösningsmedel. Rengör produk-
ten med en mjuk duk.

Avfallshantering 
Risk för miljön vid felaktig avfallshantering. Ta isär de olika materialen 
efter demonteringen. Avfallshantera produkten enligt gällande lokala 
föreskrifter för avfallshantering.
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NOPL SikkerhetsanvisningerWskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
Til din sikkerhet 
Vær oppmerksom på og følg all bruksinformasjon ved bruk av produk-
tet. Oppbevar bruksinformasjoner til senere bruk.

Tiltenkt bruk
Klikkrammen ALUMINIUM OUTDOOR brukes til å presentere 
plakater på utendørsområder som er beskyttet mot vær og 
vind. Klikkrammen kan om ønsket skrus eller klebes på en 
bærekraftig vegg. Hver annen bruk gjelder som ikke tiltenkt og fører 
til ansvarsfraskrivelse.

Definisjon av symbolene

Denne kombinasjonen av symbol og signalord henviser til en farlig 
situasjon som kan medføre lette eller grove kroppsskader, hvis den 
ikke unngås.

Dette signalordet henviser til ikke sikkerhetsrelevante informasjoner, 
som for eksempel til skader på materiale eller miljø.

Dette symbolet henviser til nyttige tips og anbefalinger samt til infor-
masjon for en effektiv og knirkefri drift.

Grunnleggende sikkerhetsinformasjon 
∙	 Følg alltid de gyldige nasjonale og internasjonale bestemmelser for  
	 sikkerhet, helse og arbeid.
∙	 Kontroller før boringen om det finnes strøm-, gass- eller  
	 vannledninger i veggen. 
∙ 	Det vedlagte festemateriellet er dimensjonert for massive vegger i  
	 stein eller betong.  
∙	 Kontroller overflatens bæreevne før det foretas montering ved hjelp  
	 av festeputer. Sørg for at overflaten er fri for støv og fett før  
	 klikkrammen klebes fast.
∙	 Festeputene som følger med, kan ikke fjernes uten å etterlate rester.  
	 Hvis produktet demonteres, kan det hende at overflaten blir skadet.

Produktspesifikk sikkerhetsinformasjon
∙	 Fare for personskader. Bruk hansker under transport og montering.  
	 Produktet har skarpkantede hjørner.
∙	 Det skal ikke monteres strømførende elementer (lamper, kabler osv.)  
	 på produktet. 
∙	 Ved mørke innlegg kan produktet eller innlegget blekes som følge  
	 av solstråling. Bruk derfor ikke mørke innlegg, og plasser produktet  
	 fortrinnsvis på områder med skygge.

Rengjøring 
Fare for skader på materialet. Aggressive rengjøringsmidler elle 
skarpe gjenstander kan skade overflatene. Ikke bruk skarpe gjenstan-
der, skurende eller aggressive rengjøringsmidler og ikke løsemidler. 
Rengjør produktet med en myk klut. 

Kassering 
Fare for miljøet ved usakkyndig kassering. Skill de monterte materia-
lene fra hverandre etter demonteringen. Kasser produktet i samsvar 
med lokale forskrifter for kassering.

Dla własnego bezpieczeństwa 
Przestrzegać wszystkich informacji dotyczących użytkowania produktu. 
Zachować informacje dotyczące użytkowania do późniejszego wglądu.

Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
Rama zatrzaskowa ALUMINIUM OUTDOOR służy do prezentacji 
plakatów na zewnątrz w miejscach chronionych przed warunka-
mi atmosferycznymi. Ramę zatrzaskową można przykręcić lub 
przykleić do ściany o odpowiedniej nośności. Każde inne użycie 
uważane jest za niezgodne z przeznaczeniem i powoduje wyłączenie 
odpowiedzialności. 

Definicja symboli

To połączenie symbolu i hasła ostrzegawczego wskazuje na nie-
bezpieczną sytuację, która może spowodować drobne lub poważne 
obrażenia.

 
To hasło ostrzegawcze wskazuje na informacje, które nie są istotne dla 
bezpieczeństwa, takie jak szkody materialne lub środowiskowe.

Ten symbol wskazuje na przydatne informacje i zalecenia, a także 
wskazówki dotyczące sprawnej i bezproblemowej eksploatacji.

Podstawowe wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa 
∙	 Zawsze przestrzegać obowiązujących krajowych i międzynarodowych  
	 przepisów dotyczących bezpieczeństwa, zdrowia i pracy.
∙	 Przed rozpoczęciem wiercenia sprawdzić, czy w ścianie nie ma  
	 przewodów elektrycznych albo rur gazowych lub wodnych. 
∙	 Dołączony materiał mocujący przeznaczony jest do litych ścian  
	 ceglanych lub betonowych. W przypadku innych rodzajów ścian należy  
	 wybrać odpowiedni materiał mocujący. 
∙	 Przed montażem za pomocą podkładek samoprzylepnych sprawdzić  
	 nośność powierzchni. Przed przyklejeniem ramy zatrzaskowej  
	 upewnić się, że powierzchnia jest odkurzona i odtłuszczona.
∙	 Dołączonych podkładek samoprzylepnych nie da się usunąć bez  
	 śladu. Przy demontażu produktu powierzchnia może ulec uszkodzeniu.

Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa związane z tym produktem
∙	 Ryzyko obrażeń. Podczas transportu i montażu należy nosić rękawice.  
	 Produkt ma narożniki o ostrych krawędziach.
∙	 Na produkcie nie wolno umieszczać żadnych elementów pod  
	 napięciem (świateł, kabli itp.). 
∙	 W przypadku ciemnych wkładów produkt lub wkład mogą odbarwić  
	 się z czasem pod wpływem słońca. Dlatego nie należy używać  
	 ciemnych wkładów, a produkt należy w miarę możliwości  
	 umieszczać w zacienionych miejscach.

Czyszczenie 
Niebezpieczeństwo uszkodzeń. Agresywne środki czyszczące lub ostre  
przedmioty mogą uszkodzić powierzchnie. Nie używać żadnych ostrych 
przedmiotów, szorujących lub agresywnych środków czyszczących ani 
rozpuszczalników. Czyścić produkt za pomocą miękkiej szmatki.

Usuwanie 
Zagrożenie dla środowiska z powodu niewłaściwego usuwania. Po 
demontażu posegregować zastosowane materiały. Usuwać produkt 
zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi usuwania.
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US Safety instructions
For your safety 
Observe and follow all usage information when using the product. 
Store the usage information for later availability if required.

Intended use
The ALUMINIUM  OUTDOOR snap frame is used to display post-
ers in weather-protected outdoor areas. The snap frame can be 
either screw-fastened or glued to a load-bearing wall. Any other 
use is considered improper and will result in exclusion of liability. 

Definition of symbols

This combination of symbol and signal word indicates a hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, may result in minor or serious injuries.

This signal word indicates information that is not relevant to safety, 
such as material and environmental damage.

This symbol indicates useful tips and recommendations as well as 
information for efficient and smooth operation.

Fundamental safety instructions 
∙ 	Always follow the applicable national and international safety, health  
	 and work regulations.
∙ 	Before drilling, check whether there are any power lines, gas pipes or  
	 water pipes in the wall.
∙ 	The enclosed fixing material is designed for solid stone or concrete  
	 walls. For different wall materials, select suitable fixing material.
∙ 	Before mounting with adhesive pads, check the load-bearing capacity  
	 of the surface. Before affixing the snap frame, ensure that the  
	 surface is free of dust and grease.
∙ 	The enclosed adhesive pads cannot be removed without leaving  
	 residue. The surface may be damaged if the product is removed.

Product-specific safety instructions
∙ 	Injury hazard. Wear gloves during transport and installation. The  
	 product has sharp-edged corners.
∙ 	No live elements (e.g. luminaires, cables etc.) may be attached to the  
	 product. 
∙ 	If dark-colored inserts are used, the product or insert may  
	 discolor over time due to exposure to sunlight. For this reason do not  
	 use dark-colored inserts and preferably position the product in  
	 shaded areas.

Cleaning  
Danger of material damage. Aggressive cleaning agents or sharp ob-
jects can damage the surfaces. Do not use any sharp objects, abrasive 
or aggressive cleaning agents or solvents. Clean the product with a soft 
cloth.

Disposal  
Danger to the environment due to improper disposal. Separate the 
installed materials after disassembly. Dispose of the product in accor-
dance with local disposal regulations.
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